14/2/25
20 March 2013
Bradfield Road, West Lindfield  NSW  2070
Cancellation
Certificate of Approval No 14/2/25
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the
National Measurement Regulations 1999

the form shown at right:
 Manufacturer’s name or mark    ...
 Model designation     ...
 Serial number     ...
 Pattern approval mark    NMI 14/2/25
 Number of phases     ...
 Number or wires     ...
 Reference frequency    ... Hz
 Temperature limits (if other than  -10 to 60oC) ... to ...oC
 Meter constant     ...
 Rated voltage     ... AC
 Rated currents:       Ib ... A
          Imax ... A
 Accuracy index     Class 1
2. Description of Variants
2.1 Variant 1
Certain other models of the Mk7A series.  The model number must begin with
‘7A10-A’ (or ‘2000-7A10-A’) followed by various alphanumeric characters
according to the options fitted (refer to Table 1).  The optional features
include:
• Two (2) elements.
• Flag protocol and port.
• 100 A disconnect relay.
• 60 A load control relay.
• Two 2 A relays.
• RS 232 or RS 485 communications.
• Two input channels and one input/output channel (S0 when configured
as output).
2.2  Variant 2
Certain additional models of the EDMI Mk7A series with features/functions as
described for the pattern and variant 1 but now with upgraded central
processing unit with higher speed and increased flash memory.
…./3
14/2/25
17 June 2008
Technical Schedule No 14/2/25           Page 3
TABLE  1
The table below explains approved model numbers which are in the form
‘7A10-A111-020-C211-A02-E00’ (as for the pattern) - this number may also
have a ‘2000-‘ prefix.
where all model numbers must begin with ‘7A10-A’ (or ‘2000-7A10-A’)
followed by characters such as:
111-020-C211-A02-E000 where
1 represents the number of elements, 1 or 2
  1 represents the type (or absence ‘0’) of terminal cover
    1 represents ‘button’ option
     -0 represents infrared communication port (always absent)
        2 represents optical communications
          0 represents remote communications
            -C represents memory
                2  represents battery
                   1 represents internal clock (always ‘1’)
                     1 represents LCD display (always ‘1’)
                      -A represents the type (or absence ‘A’) of inputs/outputs
                          0 represents the type (or absence ‘0’) of input voltage
                           2 represents the type (or absence ‘0’) of pulsing LEDs
                              -E represents the type (or absence ‘E’) of disconnect relays
                                    0 represents fitting (or absence ‘0’) of tamper detection
                                      0 represents fitting (or absence ‘0’) of open cover detection
                                        0 represents fitting (or absence ‘0’) of neutral current
         measurement
TEST  PROCEDURE
Instruments tested for initial verification shall comply with the certificate of
approval and technical schedule, and the maximum permissible errors for
initial and subsequent verifications/certifications at the operating conditions in
effect at the time of verification.
TESTS
1. AC Voltage Test - at initial verification only.
2. Running With No Load - at subsequent verifications/certifications.
3. Starting.